



State of New Jersey
Department of Human Services
Division of Medical Assistance & Health Services

NEWSLETTER

Volume 24 No. 11

September 2014

TO: Physicians, Advanced Practice Nurses, FQHCs, Independent Clinical Laboratories, Independent Clinics, Nurse Midwives, Medical Suppliers, and Health Maintenance Organizations –

FOR ACTION

SUBJECT: Revised - Preventive Care Services Guidelines and Modifier “33” (Affordable Care Act Section 4106)

EFFECTIVE: Certain healthcare claims with service dates on or after April 1, 2014

PURPOSE: To notify Providers about the specified preventive care services assigned a grade of A and B by the United States Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF), and approved vaccines and their administration, recommended by the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP). The USPSTF A and B Recommendations may be found at:

<http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspsabrecs.htm>

BACKGROUND: Section 4106(b) of the Affordable Care Act, the health insurance reform legislation passed by Congress and signed into law by President Obama on March 23, 2010, helps make prevention affordable and accessible for all Americans by requiring health plans to cover preventive care services and eliminating cost sharing.

ACTION: Payments for claims with services dates on or after April 1, 2014, identified in the attached **“Preventive Care Services Guidelines”** provides guidance that providers may reference for billing purposes. Refer to the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) “The Guide to Clinical Preventive Services - 2014 Recommendation of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force”, for detailed recommendation clinical summaries which can be found at:

<http://www.ahrq.gov/professionals/clinicians-providers/guidelines-recommendations/guide/cpsguide.pdf>

Modifier 33 - Preventive Care Service

When the primary purpose of the service is the delivery of an evidence-based service in accordance with a US Preventive Services Task Force A and B rating in effect and other preventive care services identified in preventive care services mandates (legislative or regulatory), the service may be identified by modifier 33 to the procedure.

If you have any questions concerning this Newsletter, please contact Molina Medicaid Solutions (formerly Unisys) Provider Services at 800-776-6334 or

<http://www.njmmis.com/>

RETAIN THIS NEWSLETTER FOR FUTURE REFERENCE



The State of New Jersey
 DIVISION OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE AND HEALTH SERVICES

PREVENTIVE CARE SERVICES GUIDELINES

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm Screening: Men	The USPSTF recommends one-time screening for abdominal aortic aneurysm by ultrasonography in men aged 65 to 75 who have ever smoked.	76700 76705 76770 76775 G0389	V15.82 305.1	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Alcohol Misuse: Screening and Counseling	The USPSTF recommends clinicians screen adults age 18 years or older for alcohol misuse and provide persons engaged in risky or hazardous drinking with brief behavioral counseling interventions to reduce alcohol misuse.	<i>Screening</i> 99408 99409 G0396 G0397 G0442 <i>Counseling</i> G0443	V79.1 305.00-305.03	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Anemia Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends routine screening for iron deficiency anemia in asymptomatic pregnant women.	80055 85004-85041 85013-85014 85018	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Aspirin to Prevent Cardiovascular Disease: Men	The USPSTF recommends the use of aspirin for men age 45 to 79 years when the potential benefit due to a reduction in myocardial infarctions outweighs the potential harm due to an increase in gastrointestinal hemorrhage.	G0446	N/A	A preventive service when billed with the listed procedure code.
Aspirin to Prevent Cardiovascular Disease: Women	The USPSTF recommends the use of aspirin for women age 55 to 79 years when the potential benefit of a reduction in ischemic strokes outweighs the potential harm of an increase in gastrointestinal hemorrhage.	G0446	N/A	A preventive service when billed with the listed procedure code.
Bacteriuria Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends screening for asymptomatic bacteriuria with urine culture in pregnant women at 12 to 16 weeks' gestation or at the first prenatal visit.	81007 87077 87086 87088	V22.0 V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Blood Pressure Screening in Adults	The USPSTF recommends screening for high blood pressure in adults aged 18 and older.	99385-99387 99395-99397	V70.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
BRCA Risk Assessment and Genetic Counseling/Testing	The USPSTF recommends that primary care providers screen women who have family members with breast, ovarian, tubal, or peritoneal cancer with one of several screening tools designed to identify a family history that may be associated with an increased risk for potentially harmful mutations in breast cancer susceptibility genes (BRCA1 OR BRCA2). Women with positive screening results should receive genetic counseling and, if indicated after counseling, BRCA testing.	<i>Genetic Counseling</i> 96040 <i>Counseling/Risk Assessment</i> 99401-99404 <i>Testing</i> 81211-81217 88271-88275	V10.3 V16.3 V16.41 V26.33 V84.01	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Breast Cancer Preventive Medications	The USPSTF recommends clinicians engage in shared, informed decision-making with women who are at increased risk for breast cancer about medications to reduce their risk. For women who are at increased risk for breast cancer and at low risk for adverse medication effects, clinicians should offer to prescribe risk-reducing medications, such as tamoxifen or raloxifene.	99401-99404	V16.3 V16.41	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Breast Cancer Screening	The USPSTF recommends screening mammography for women, with or without clinical breast examination, every 1-2 years for women aged 40 years and older.	G0202 77052 77057	V76.10-V76.19	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Breastfeeding Counseling	The USPSTF recommends interventions during pregnancy and after birth to promote and support breastfeeding.	99401-99404 99341-99345 99347-99350 <i>Equipment & Supplies</i> E0602-E0604 A4281-A4286	V24.1 779.31 783.3	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Cervical Cancer Screening	The USPSTF recommends screening for cervical cancer in women ages 21 to 65 years with cytology (Pap smear) every 3 years or, for women ages 30 to 65 years who want to lengthen the screening interval, screening with a combination of cytology and human papillomavirus (HPV) testing every 5 years.	G0101 G0123-G0124 G0141 Q0091 P3000 P3001 88141-88143 88147-88148 88150 88152-88155 88164-88167 88174-88175	V70.0 V72.31 V72.32 V76.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
		<i>HPV Test</i> 87620-87622	<i>HPV</i> V73.81	
Chlamydia Infection Screening: Non-Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends screening for chlamydial infection in all sexually active non-pregnant young women aged 24 and younger and for older <i>non-pregnant</i> women who are at increased risk.	87110 87270 87320 87490-87492 87810	V73.88	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Chlamydia Infection Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends screening for chlamydial infection in all pregnant women aged 24 and younger and for older <i>pregnant</i> women who are at increased risk.	87110 87270 87320 87490-87492 87810	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99 V73.88 V74.5	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Cholesterol Abnormalities Screening: Men 35 and Older	The USPSTF strongly recommends screening men age 35 years and older for lipid disorders.	80061 82465 83718-83719 83721 84478	V17.3 V17.49 V77.91 278.00 278.01 V81.0-V81.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Cholesterol Abnormalities Screening: Men Younger than 35	The USPSTF recommends screening men ages 20 to 35 years for lipid disorders if they are at increased risk for coronary heart disease.	80061 82465 83718-83719 83721 84478	V17.3 V17.49 V77.91 278.00 278.01 V81.0-V81.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
<p>Cholesterol Abnormalities Screening: Women 45 and Older</p>	<p>The USPSTF strongly recommends screening women age 45 years and older for lipid disorders if they are at increased risk for coronary heart disease.</p>	<p>80061 82465 83718-83719 83721 84478</p>	<p>V17.3 V17.49 V77.91 278.00 278.01 V81.0-V81.2</p>	<p>A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.</p>
<p>Cholesterol Abnormalities Screening: Women Younger than 45</p>	<p>The USPSTF recommends screening women age 20 to 45 years for lipid disorders if they are at increased risk for coronary heart disease.</p>	<p>80061 82465 83718-83719 83721 84478</p>	<p>V17.3 V17.49 V77.91 278.00 278.01 V81.0-V81.2</p>	<p>A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.</p>
<p>Colorectal Cancer Screening</p>	<p>The USPSTF recommends screening for colorectal cancer using fecal occult blood testing, sigmoidoscopy, or colonoscopy, in adults beginning at age 50 years and continuing until age 75 years. The risks and benefits of these screening methods vary.</p>	<p><i>Testing</i> 82270 82274 G0107 G0328 G0394 <i>Sigmoidoscopy</i> G0104 G0106 45330-45331 45333 45338-45339 <i>Colonoscopy</i> G0105 (High Risk) G0120-G0121 45378 45380 45383-45385 44388-44389 44392-44394 74263</p>	<p>V10.05-V10.06 V12.72 V16.0 V76.41 V76.51 V84.09 569.0</p>	<p>A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.</p>
<p>Dental Caries Prevention: Infants and Children up to Age 5 Years</p>	<p>The USPSTF recommends the application of fluoride varnish to the primary teeth of all infants and children starting at the age of primary tooth eruption in primary care practices. The USPSTF recommends primary care clinicians prescribe oral fluoride supplementation starting at age 6 months for children whose water supply is fluoride deficient.</p>	<p>FLUORIDE VARNISH 99420 DA ORAL FLUORIDE As prescribed by primary care clinicians</p>	<p>V07.31</p>	<p>A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.</p>

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Depression Screening: Adolescents	The USPSTF recommends screening adolescents (ages 12-18 years) for major depressive disorder when systems are in place to ensure accurate diagnosis, psychotherapy (cognitive-behavioral or interpersonal), and follow-up.	99420 G0444	V79.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Depression Screening: Adult	The USPSTF recommends screening adults for depression when staff-assisted depression care supports are in place to assure accurate diagnosis, effective treatment, and follow-up.	99420 G0444	V79.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Diabetes Screening	The USPSTF recommends screening for type 2 diabetes in asymptomatic adults with sustained blood pressure (either treated or untreated) greater than 135/80mm Hg.	82947-82948 82950-82952 83036	V70.0 V77.1 V81.1 V81.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Falls Prevention in Older Adults: Exercise or Physical Therapy	The USPSTF recommends exercise or physical therapy to prevent falls in community-dwelling adults age 65 years and older who are at increased risk for falls.	99387 99397 97799	V57.1 V15.88	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Falls Prevention in Older Adults: Vitamin D Supplementation	The USPSTF recommends vitamin D supplementation to prevent falls in community-dwelling adults age 65 years and older who are at increased risk for falls.	Vitamin D supplementation as prescribed by primary care clinicians	N/A	N/A
Folic Acid Supplementation	The USPSTF recommends that all women planning or capable of pregnancy take a daily supplement containing 0.4 to 0.8 mg (400 to 800 µg) of folic acid.	99401-99404 Folic Acid Supplementation as prescribed by primary care clinicians	V26.49	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Gestational Diabetes Mellitus Screening	The USPSTF recommends screening for gestational diabetes mellitus in asymptomatic pregnant women after 24 weeks of gestation.	82947 83036 82950-82952	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99 V77.1	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Gonorrhea Prophylactic Medication: Newborns	The USPSTF recommends prophylactic ocular topical medication for all newborns for the prevention of gonococcal ophthalmia neonatorum.	Newborn DRG 370-375 650-652	Prophylactic Ocular Topical Medication administered at time of delivery.	Included in Newborn DRG.
Gonorrhea Screening: Women	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen all sexually active women, including those who are pregnant, for gonorrhea infection if they are at increased risk for infection (that is, if they are young or have other individual or population risk factors).	87081 87205 87590-87592 87800-87801 87850	V74.5 V69.8 V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Healthy Diet and Physical Activity Counseling to Prevent Cardiovascular Disease: Adults with Cardiovascular Risk Factors	The USPSTF recommends offering or referring adults who are overweight or obese and have additional cardiovascular disease (CVD) risk factors to intensive behavioral counseling interventions to promote a healthful diet and physical activity for CVD prevention.	97802-97803 G0446-G0447 99401-99404	278.00-278.02 272.4 V65.3 V81.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Hearing Loss Screening: Newborns	The USPSTF recommends screening for hearing loss in all newborn infants.	92551-92552 92567 92585-92599 <i>Newborn DRG</i> 370-375 650-652	V20.2-V20.32 V30.0-V34.2 V36 V72.11 V72.19	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code or DRG.
Hemoglobinopathies Screening: Newborns	The USPSTF recommends screening for sickle cell disease in newborns.	83020-83021 85660 <i>Newborn DRG</i> 370-375 650-652	V78.3	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code or DRG.
Hepatitis B Screening: Nonpregnant Adolescents and Adults	The USPSTF recommends screening for hepatitis B virus infection in persons at high risk for infection.	86704-86706 87340-87341	V01.7 V73.89	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Hepatitis B Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF strongly recommends screening for hepatitis B virus infection in pregnant women at their first prenatal visit.	80055 86704-86706 87340-87341	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Hepatitis C Virus Infection Screening: Adults	The USPSTF recommends screening for hepatitis C virus (HCV) infection in persons at high risk for infection. The USPSTF also recommends offering one-time screening for HCV infection to adults born between 1945 and 1965.	86803-86804	304.00-305.93 V45.11 V58.2	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
HIV Screening: Nonpregnant Adolescents and Adults	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen for HIV infection in adolescents and adults ages 15 to 65 years. Younger adolescents and older adults who are at increased risk should also be screened.	G0432-G0433 G0435 86689 86701-86703 87389-87391 87534-87536	V69.8 V70.0 V73.89	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
HIV Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen all pregnant women for HIV, including those who present in labor who are untested and whose HIV status is unknown.	G0432-G0433 G0435 86689 86701-86703 87389-87391 87534-87536	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Hypothyroidism Screening: Newborns	The USPSTF recommends screening for congenital hypothyroidism in newborns.	84436-84437 84439 84443 <i>Newborn DRG</i> 370-375 650-652	V77.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code or DRG.
Intimate Partner Violence Screening: Women of Childbearing Age	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen women of childbearing age for intimate partner violence, such as domestic violence, and provide or refer women who screen positive to intervention services. This recommendation applies to women who do not have signs or symptoms of abuse.	99381-99387 99391-99397 99401-99404	304.00-305.93 995.80-995.85 V82.89 V62.81 V61.10	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Iron Supplementation in Children	The USPSTF recommends routine iron supplementation for asymptomatic children ages 6 to 12 months who are at increased risk for iron deficiency anemia.	99381 99391 Iron supplementation as prescribed by primary care clinicians	V20.2-V20.32 V30.0-V34.2 V78.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Lung Cancer Screening	The USPSTF recommends annual screening for lung cancer with low-dose computed tomography in adults ages 55 to 80 years who have a 30 pack-year smoking history and currently smoke or have quit within the past 15 years. Screening should be discontinued once a person has not smoked for 15 years or develops a health problem that substantially limits life expectancy or the ability or willingness to have curative lung surgery.	71250	V15.82 V76.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Obesity Screening and Counseling: Adults	The USPSTF recommends screening all adults for obesity. Clinicians should offer or refer patients with a body mass index of 30 kg/m ² or higher to intensive, multicomponent behavioral interventions.	99401-99404	V85.30-V85.45 278.00-278.01 V77.8	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Obesity Screening and Counseling: Children	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen children age 6 years and older for obesity and offer them or refer them to comprehensive, intensive behavioral interventions to promote improvement in weight status.	99401-99404	V85.30-V85.45 278.00-278.01 V77.8	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Osteoporosis Screening: Women	The USPSTF recommends screening for osteoporosis in women age 65 years and older and in younger women whose fracture risk is equal to or greater than that of a 65-year-old white woman who has no additional risk factors.	77078-77083 G0130	V82.81 733.00-733.09 733.90	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Phenylketonuria Screening: Newborns	The USPSTF recommends screening for phenylketonuria in newborns.	84030 <i>Newborn DRG</i> 370-375 650-652	V77.3	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code or DRG.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Rh Incompatibility Screening: First Pregnancy Visit	The USPSTF strongly recommends Rh (D) blood typing and antibody testing for all pregnant women during their first visit for pregnancy-related care.	80055 86900-86901	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99 765.20-765.21	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Rh Incompatibility Screening: 24–28 Weeks' Gestation	The USPSTF recommends repeated Rh (D) antibody testing for all unsensitized Rh (D)-negative women at 24 to 28 weeks' gestation, unless the biological father is known to be Rh (D)-negative.	80055 86900-86901	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99 765.20-765.21	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Sexually Transmitted Infections Counseling	The USPSTF recommends high-intensity behavioral counseling to prevent sexually transmitted infections (STIs) in all sexually active adolescents and for adults at increased risk for STIs.	G0445 99401-99404	V65.45 V69.8 V74.5	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Skin Cancer Behavioral Counseling	The USPSTF recommends counseling children, adolescents, and young adults ages 10 to 24 years who have fair skin about minimizing their exposure to ultraviolet radiation to reduce risk for skin cancer.	99401-99404	V76.43	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Tobacco use Counseling and Interventions: Nonpregnant Adults	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians ask all adults about tobacco use and provide tobacco cessation interventions for those who use tobacco products.	99406-99407	V15.82 305.1	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Tobacco use Counseling: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians ask all pregnant women about tobacco use and provide augmented, pregnancy-tailored counseling to those who smoke.	99406-99407	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99 649.00-649.04	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Tobacco use Interventions: Children and Adolescents	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians provide interventions, including education or brief counseling, to prevent initiation of tobacco use in school-aged children and adolescents.	99406-99407	305.1	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

USPSTF A and B Recommendations	Service Description	CPT Code	ICD-9 Diagnosis Code (All Positions)	Criteria
Syphilis Screening: Nonpregnant Persons	The USPSTF strongly recommends that clinicians screen persons at increased risk for syphilis infection.	86592-86593 86780	V74.5 V69.8	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND/OR a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Syphilis Screening: Pregnant Women	The USPSTF recommends that clinicians screen all pregnant women for syphilis infection.	80055 86592-86593 86780	V22.0-V23.9 V91.00-V91.99	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.
Visual Acuity Screening in Children	The USPSTF recommends vision screening for all children at least once between the ages of 3 and 5 years, to detect the presence of amblyopia or its risk factors.	99173-99174	V20-V20.2 V70.0 V70.3-V70.9 V78.0	A preventive service when billed with a listed procedure code AND a listed ICD-9 diagnosis code.

ADULT VACCINES	
Influenza	90654, 90656, 90658, 90660, 90661, 90662, 90663, 90664, 90666, 90667, 90668
Tetanus, Diphtheria, Pertussis Td/Tdap)	90714, 90715, 90718
Varicella	90716
Human Papilloma Virus (HPV)	90649, 90650
Zoster	90736
Measles, Mumps, Rubella (MMR)	90707
Pneumococcal Polysaccharide	90670, 90732
Meningococcal	90733, 90734
Hepatitis A	90632
Hepatitis B	90740, 90746, 90747
Hepatitis A and B	90636
Haemophilus Influenzae Type b (Hib) HIGH RISK ONLY	90644, 90647, 90648, 90748